HK$18.1 million For general working
capital of the Group

It was all used as
general working capital
of the Group

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 2,523,451,250 Shares in issue, other
than the 1,428,000 outstanding share options granted under the share option scheme of the
Company approved on 28 May 2004 and 87,840,000 outstanding share options granted under
the share option scheme of the Company approved on 9 December 2013, the Company does
not have any other outstanding convertible securities, options warrants or other derivatives in
issue which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 37 –

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the
Closing of the Share Subscription, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital
of the Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares, are as follows:

Existing
number of

issued Shares

Existing
shareholding

(%)

Number
of new

Subscription
Shares

As a
percentage
of existing

issued
number of

Shares

Enlarged
issued number
of Shares upon

Closing

As a
percentage
of enlarged

issued
number of

Shares

Existing Shareholders
Mr. Ni Xinguang (Note 1) 462,072,000 18.31% — 0.00% 462,072,000 1.60%
Ms. Ye Zhu Ying (Note 2) 231,497,650 9.17% — 0.00% 231,497,650 0.80%
Other public Shareholders

(Note 2) 1,829,881,600 72.52% — 0.00% 1,829,881,600 6.35%

Subtotal — existing
Shareholders 2,523,451,250 100.00% — 0.00% 2,523,451,250 8.75%

Subscribers
The Concert Group
— CMI — 0.00% 20,418,000,000 809.13% 20,418,000,000 70.80%
— Union Sky — 0.00% 1,390,000,000 55.08% 1,390,000,000 4.82%

Subtotal — the Concert Group — 0.00% 21,808,000,000 864.21% 21,808,000,000 75.62%

Other subscribers
— D. E. Shaw Composite — 0.00% 1,720,000,000 68.16% 1,720,000,000 5.96%
— WIC LP — 0.00% 1,788,000,000 70.86% 1,788,000,000 6.20%
— Mr. Xu — 0.00% 1,000,000,000 39.63% 1,000,000,000 3.47%

Subtotal — other subscribers — 0.00% 4,508,000,000 178.65% 4,508,000,000 15.63%

Total 2,523,451,250 100.00% 26,316,000,000 1,042.86% 28,839,451,250 100.00%

Note:

1. Mr. Ni Xinguang has personal interest of 46,068,000 Shares and owns 416,004,000 Shares through
Group First Limited, his wholly owned company.

2. Ms. Ye Zhu Ying and other public Shareholders are Independent Shareholders.

(D) THE WHITEWASH WAIVER

Immediately after Closing, the Concert Group will be interested in approximately 75.62%
of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the
Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares). Under Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers

[…]

the financial services sector and related businesses and facilitate the
Company to formulate a more comprehensive plan for expansion into these
new business areas;

(vi) the current financial fundamental of the Group may not by itself justify the
high closing price of the Shares on the Last Trading Day; and

(vii) the Share Subscription would strengthen the net asset value and working
capital position of the Group (please also refer to the section headed
‘‘Possible financial effects of the Share Subscription’’ of this letter of
advice),

we consider that the Subscription Price, although being at a deep discount of
approximately 89.89% to the closing price of the Shares on the Last Trading Day, is
fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER FROM V BARON

– 64 –

3. Possible dilution on the shareholding interests of the existing Independent
Shareholders

For illustrative purpose, we set out below the possible shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon completion of
the Subscription Agreement:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the

Subscription Agreement
Shares % Shares %

Existing Shareholders
Ni Xingguang (Note 1) 462,072,000 18.31 462,072,000 1.60
Ye Zhu Ying (Note 2) 231,497,650 9.17 231,497,650 0.80
Other public Shareholders
(Note 2) 1,829,881,600 72.52 1,829,881,600 6.35

Sub-total 2,523,451,250 100 2,523,451,250 8.75

Subscribers
The Concert Group
CMI 20,418,000,000 70.80
Union Sky 1,390,000,000 4.82

Sub-total 21,808,000,000 75.62

Other subscribers
D. E. Shaw Composite 1,720,000,000 5.96
WIC LP 1,788,000,000 6.20
Mr. Xu 1,000,000,000 3.47

Sub-total 4,508,000,000 15.63

Sub-total
(all subscribers) 26,316,000,000 91.25

Total 2,523,451,250 100 28,839,451,250 100

Notes:

(1) Mr. Ni Xingguang has personal interest in 46,068,000 Shares and owns 416,004,000 Shares
through Group First Limited, his wholly owned company.

(2) Ms. Ye Zhu Ying and other public Shareholders are Independent Shareholders.

LETTER FROM V BARON

– 65 –

Although the shareholding interests of the existing Independent Shareholders would
be diluted by approximately 74.54 percent point immediately upon completion of the
Subscription Agreement, as balanced by (i) the reasons for and possible benefits of the
Share Subscription; (ii) the Share Subscription being an appropriate financing alternative